

PROPOSED  
SENATE AMENDMENTS TO S.B. 1053  
(Reference to printed bill)

1 Page 4, line 4, strike "ONE YEAR" insert "THREE YEARS"

2 Between lines 5 and 6, insert:

3 "3. THE VETERINARIAN PROVIDES THE CLIENT WITH THE VETERINARIAN'S  
4 NAME AND CONTACT INFORMATION AND SECURES AN ALTERNATE MEANS OF CONTACTING  
5 THE CLIENT IF THE ELECTRONIC MEANS IS INTERRUPTED.

6 4. BEFORE CONDUCTING AN EVALUATION OF THE PATIENT THROUGH ELECTRONIC  
7 MEANS, THE VETERINARIAN ADVISES THE CLIENT OF ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:

8 (a) THE VETERINARIAN MAY ULTIMATELY RECOMMEND AN IN-PERSON VISIT.

9 (b) SOME DRUGS OR MEDICATIONS MUST BE PRESCRIBED AT AN IN-PERSON  
10 VISIT.

11 (c) THE APPOINTMENT THROUGH ELECTRONIC MEANS MAY BE TERMINATED AT  
12 ANY TIME."

13 Renumber to conform

14 Line 6, strike "REFER" insert "RECOMMEND"

15 Line 9, strike "VETERINARIANS" insert "A VETERINARIAN"

16 Between lines 15 and 16, insert:

17 "2. THE VETERINARIAN MUST NOTIFY THE CLIENT THAT SOME PRESCRIPTION  
18 DRUGS OR MEDICATIONS MAY BE AVAILABLE AT A PHARMACY AND, IF REQUESTED, THE  
19 VETERINARIAN WILL SUBMIT A PRESCRIPTION TO A PHARMACY THAT THE CLIENT  
20 CHOOSES."

21 Renumber to conform

22 Amend title to conform

STEVE KAISER